Other liabilities 3.19 Amortised cost Amortised cost 283 283

Provisions 3.6 Amortised cost Amortised cost 3,182 3,195

Total financial liabilities   17,911 17,924

55ANNUAL REPORT 2018 ČESKOMORAVSKÁ ZÁRUČNÍ A ROZVOJOVÁ BANKA, a.s.

N
o

te
s

to
 t

h
e

fi
n

an
ci

al
 s

ta
te

m
en

ts

Significant accounting policies and procedures concerning the classification of financial instruments under
IFRS 9 are described in Note 2. The result of the application of these accounting policies and procedures was
the reclassification described in the tables above.

Receivables from customers of CZK 63 million are classified under IFRS 9 as mandatorily measured at FVTPL
because they do not meet SPPI criteria and cannot be recorded at amortised cost.

Reconciliation of the carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities

The following tables reconcile the carrying amounts of financial assets under the Decree effective until 31
December 2017 and under IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018:

Financial assets at amortised cost

MCZK

Original carrying
amount under

IAS 39 effective
until 31/12/2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

New carrying
amount

under IFRS 9

Cash and balances with central
banks

Opening balance 264 – – 264

Remeasurement – – – –

Closing balance 264  – – 264

Financial assets at amortized cost
– debt securities

Opening balance 4,608 – – 4,608

Remeasurement – – (11) (11)

Closing balance 4,608 – (11) 4,597

Loans and advances to banks

Opening balance 82 – – 82

Remeasurement – – (1) (1)

Closing balance 82 – (1) (81)

Financial assets at amortized cost
– loans and advances to
customers

Opening balance 4,378 – – 4,378

Remeasurement – (62) 48 (14)

Closing balance 4,378 (62) 48 4,364

Other assets

Opening balance 30 – – 30

Remeasurement – – – –

Closing balance 30 – – 30

Total amortised cost 9,362 (62) 36 9,336

56 ČESKOMORAVSKÁ ZÁRUČNÍ A ROZVOJOVÁ BANKA, a.s. ANNUAL REPORT 2018

N
o

te
s

to
 t

h
e

fi
n

an
ci

al
 s

ta
te

m
en

ts

FVOCI

MCZK

Original carrying
amount under

IAS 39 effective
until 31/12/2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

New carrying
amount

under IFRS 9

Available-for-sale securities

Opening balance 13,728 – – 13,728

To FVOCI – (13,728) – (13,728)

Closing balance 13,728 (13,728) – –

FVOCI – debt

Debt securities

Opening balance – – – –

From AFS (2017) – 13,696 – 13,696

Closing balance – 13,696 – 13,696

FVOCI – equity

Equity securities

Opening balance – – – –

From AFS (2017) – 32 – 32

Closing balance – 32 – 32

Total FVOCI 13,728 13,728 – 13,728

Financial assets at FVTPL

MCZK

Original carrying
amount under

IAS 39 effective
until 31/12/2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

New carrying
amount

under IFRS 9

Positive FV od derivatives 15 – – 15

Receivables from customers

Opening balance – – – –

From amortised cost – 62 1 63

Closing balance – 62 1 63

Debt securities 173 – – 173

Total FVTPL 188 62 1 251

57ANNUAL REPORT 2018 ČESKOMORAVSKÁ ZÁRUČNÍ A ROZVOJOVÁ BANKA, a.s.

N
o

te
s

to
 t

h
e

fi
n

an
ci

al
 s

ta
te

m
en

ts

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial liabilities under the Decree effective until
31 December 2017 and under IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018:

Original carrying
amount under

IAS 39 effective
until 31/12/2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

New carrying
amount

under IFRS 9

AMORTISED COST

Payables to banks 3,698 – – 3,698

Payables to customers 10,748 – – 10,748

Other liabilities 283 – – 283

Total amortised cost 14,729 – – 14,729